74 [ ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ]

Annual report
of the board of directors

to the ordinary General Meeting of shareholders of 20 May 2003 concerning
the annual unconsolidated statement of accounts for the year ending on 31.12.02

Income statement
Turnover has fallen with the decline in advertising income

and the splitting out of the regional TV activity into a new
company, Regionale Media Maatschappij NV. On the other
hand paper prices fell and significant savings were achieved on
services and other goods.  Personnel costs also reduced.  In
this way operating profit rose from EUR 6.7 to 9.4 m (+ 39%).

Financial income fell in the absence of an interim dividend
from VMM in 2002.  Financial charges fell also with the rever-
sal of the reduction in value on own shares.

The extraordinary items consist of the capital gain on the
sale of our participating interest in Vlaamse Media Holding
NV, the capital loss on the participating interest in Mercator
Printing Group NV in liquidation (EUR - 10.9m) and a provi-
sion for the liquidation costs of Mercator Printing Group NV
in liquidation.

Balance sheet after appropriation (in EUR ‘000)

From the above data we derive the following ratios: 31/12/02 31/12/01

1. Liquidity (current assets/short-term payables) 0.92 0.96
2. Solvency (shareholders’ equity/total assets) 58.85 52.72

[ ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ] 75

[ UNCONSOLIDATED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS ]

ASSETS 31/12/02 % 31/12/01 %

Fixed assets 176,325 65.78 215,910 69.32

Current assets 91,713 34.22 95,540 30.68

TOTAL ASSETS 268,038 100 311,450 100

LIABILITIES 31/12/02 % 31/12/01 %

Shareholders’ equity 157,734 58.85 164,211 52.72

Provisions and deferred
taxes 4,886 1.82 3,570 1.15

Amounts payable > 1 year 4,375 1.63 43,519 13.97

Permanent equity 166,995 62.30 211,300 67.84

Amounts payable < 1 year 99,640 37.17 99,199 31.85

Accured charges and deferred income 1,403 0.53 951 0.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES 268,038 100 311.450 100

We propose that the dividends be payable from 2
June 2003 against presentation of coupon no. 5 and,
where applicable, VVPR no. 5 at the banking counters of
BBL, Bank Degroof and KBC Bank.

Conflicting interests relating to a direc-
tor’s personal assets

During the year no director had any conflicting
interests relating to his or her personal assets.

Important events after the end of the
financial year

In early 2003 RMG took over French company
Aguesseau Communication. In the context of this acqui-
sition Roularta Media Group concluded agreements with
Groupe Express-Expansion and Idéat Editions. Two new